

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
6/3/2019 1:21 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 96839-0

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

In Re the Matter of the Recall of:

JEAN BURNHAM, DALE JACOBSON,  
RYAN SMITH and SUE CAMERON,

Respondents.

---

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

---

Jeffrey S. Myers  
WSBA #16390  
Law, Lyman, Daniel, Kamerrer  
& Bogdanovich, P.S.  
P.O. Box 11880  
Olympia, WA 98508  
Phone: (360) 754-3480  
E-mail: [jmyers@lldkb.com](mailto:jmyers@lldkb.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. INTRODUCTION.....1**

**II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1**

**A. RECALL CHARGES 1-2 AGAINST COUNCIL AND 1-4 AGAINST MAYOR JACOBSON. ....1**

**B. RECALL CHARGES 5-6 AGAINST MAYOR JACOBSON. ....6**

**C. PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....7**

**III. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....9**

**A. GENERAL STANDARDS TO REVIEW SUFFICIENCY OF RECALL PETITIONS. ....10**

**B. FACTUAL SUFFICIENCY. ....11**

**C. LEGAL SUFFICIENCY. ....13**

**IV. ARGUMENT.....15**

**A. THE RECALL CHARGES ARE MOOT AS TO COUNCIL MEMBERS BURNHAM, CAMERON AND SMITH. ....15**

**B. THE CATHLAMET OFFICIALS CANNOT BE RECALLED FOR LEGITIMATE EXERCISE OF THEIR DISCRETION IN DECIDING TO PURCHASE THE BUTLER AVENUE PROPERTY. ....17**

**1. The Recall Charges fail to sufficiently allege the specific conduct relied upon to form the basis of the recall. ....17**

2. The decision to purchase the Butler Street Property was a legitimate exercise of discretion by the Council, which is not a valid basis for recall. ....	18
a. A majority of the Council and the Seller reasonably disagreed with the appraiser’s opinion as to value and believed that property had unique value to the Town as the last vacant lot on the main downtown street. ....	18
b. The Council reasonably believed that the property had minimal contamination. ....	21
c. The Council reasonably believed that the Bank of Pacific agreed to hold future purchasers harmless from liability associated with the minimal remaining contamination. ....	23
3. The decision to purchase the last vacant property on the main downtown street is not a gift of public funds and is not legally sufficient to permit recall of the Council. ...	25
4. The decision to pay earnest money to a purchaser is not a gift of public funds and was approved by the Council and is not legally sufficient to permit recall of the Council. ....	28
a. The Petition is Factually Insufficient Because It Fails to Allege Sufficiently Detailed Facts to Support Recall Charges Against the Cathlamet Officials. ...	30
b. Petitioner Wainwright Lacks the Requisite Personal Knowledge to Support a Recall Petition .....	31
5. The Superior Court correctly rejected the recall charges against the Town Council based on the purchase of 20 Butler Avenue. ....	34

<b>C. THE PETITION FAILS TO ALLEGE SUBSTANTIAL CONDUCT BY THE MAYOR IN OFFICE THAT CREATES A SPECIAL PRIVILEGE BY PARKING VEHICLES ON A VACANT TOWN LOT. ....</b>	<b>34</b>
<b>1. The recall charges that the Mayor denied others the ability to park so as to create a special privilege were admittedly false. ....</b>	<b>34</b>
<b>2. The charges concerning creation of a special privilege were not based on substantial conduct of the Mayor in office. ....</b>	<b>36</b>
<b>3. The Superior Court correctly rejected the recall charges against the Mayor. ....</b>	<b>37</b>
<b>D. THE SUPERIOR COURT NEEDS TO REVISE THE BALLOT TITLES TO FAIRLY INFORM THE VOTERS OF ANY CHARGES DEEMED SUFFICIENT. ....</b>	<b>37</b>
<b>V. CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>38</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Brower v. State</i> , 137 Wn.2d 44, 969 P.2d 42 (1998) .....	26
<i>Cascade Court Ltd. P'ship v. Noble</i> , 105 Wn.App. 563, 20 P.3d 997 (2001) .....	19
<i>Chandler v. Otto</i> , 103 Wn.2d 268, 693 P.2d 71 (1984) .....	12, 14
<i>Citizens for Clean Air v. City of Spokane</i> , 114 Wn.2d 20, 785 P.2d 447 (1990) .....	26
<i>City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of City of Tacoma</i> , 108 Wn.2d 679, 743 P.2d 793 (1987) .....	26
<i>CLEAN v. State</i> , 130 Wn.2d 782, 928 P.2d 1054 (1996), <i>as amended</i> (Jan. 13, 1997) .....	25, 26, 27
<i>Greco v. Parsons</i> , 105 Wn.2d 669, 717 P.2d 1368 (1986) .....	14
<i>Hudson v. City of Wenatchee</i> , 94 Wn.App. 990, 974 P.2d 342 (1999) .....	26
<i>In re DeBruyn</i> , 112 Wn.2d 924, 774 P.2d 1196 (1989) .....	32
<i>In re Recall of Ackerson</i> , 143 Wn.2d 366, 20 P.3d 930 (2001) .....	31
<i>In re Recall of Beasley</i> , 128 Wn.2d 419, 908 P.2d 878 (1996) ....	12, 31, 33
<i>In re Recall of Bolt</i> , 177 Wn.2d 168, 298 P.3d 710 (2013) .....	26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 36
<i>In re Recall of Carey</i> , 132 Wn.2d 525, 939 P.2d 1221 (1997) .....	17, 31
<i>In re Recall of Carkeek</i> , 156 Wn.2d 469, 128 P.3d 1231(2006) .....	14, 15
<i>In re Recall of Cy Sun</i> , 177 Wn.2d 251, 299 P.3d 651 (2013) .....	36, 37

<i>In re Recall of Feetham</i> , 149 Wn.2d 860, 72 P.3d 741, 746 (2003) .....	12
<i>In re Recall of Heiberg</i> , 171 Wn.2d 771, 257 P.3d 565 (2011) .....	29, 30
<i>In re Recall of Hurley</i> , 120 Wn.2d 378, 841 P.2d 756 (1992) .....	11
<i>In re Recall of Lakewood City Council Members</i> , 144 Wn.2d 583, 30 P.3d 474 (2001) .....	13
<i>In re Recall of Lee</i> , 122 Wn.2d 613, 859 P.2d 1244 (1993) .....	11
<i>In re Recall of Lindquist</i> , 172 Wn.2d 120, 258 P.3d 9 (2011) .....	9, 11, 13, 21, 24
<i>In re Recall of Olsen</i> , 154 Wn.2d 606, 116 P.3d 378 (2005) .....	14
<i>In re Recall of McNeill</i> , 113 Wn.2d 302, 778 P.2d 524 (1989) .....	13, 14, 19
<i>In re Recall of Pearsall-Stipek I</i> , 129 Wn.2d 399, 918 P.2d 493 (1996) .....	12
<i>In re Recall of Pearsall-Stipek II</i> , 136 Wn.2d 255, 961 P.2d 343 (1998) .....	11, 13
<i>In re Recall of Pearsall-Stipek III</i> , 141 Wn.2d 756, 10 P.3d 1034 (2000) .....	10, 12
<i>In re Recall of Reed</i> , 156 Wn.2d 53, 124 P.3d 279 (2005) .....	13, 14, 24
<i>In re Recall of Riddle</i> , 189 Wn.2d 565, 403 P.3d 849 (2017) .....	9
<i>In re Recall of Roberts</i> , 115 Wn.2d 551, 799 P.2d 734 (1990) .....	31, 32
<i>In re Recall of Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1 Directors</i> , 162 Wn.2d 501, 506, 173 P.3d 265 (2007) .....	16
<i>In re Recall of Telford</i> , 166 Wn.2d, 148, 206 P.3d 1248 (2009) .....	11, 15
<i>In re Wade</i> , 115 Wn.2d 544, 799 P.2d 1179 (1990) .....	9, 10, 11, 13, 15, 24

<i>In re Recall of Wasson</i> , 149 Wn.2d 787, 72 P.3d 170 (2003) .....	31
<i>In re Recall of West</i> , 155 Wn.2d 659, 121 P.3d 1190 (2005) .....	11, 17, 33, 38
<i>In re Recall of Zufelt</i> , 112 Wn.2d 906, 774 P.2d 1223 (1989) .....	17
<i>Janovich v. Herron</i> , 91 Wn.2d 767, 773, 592 P.2d 1096 (1979) .....	11
<i>Jewett v. Hawkins</i> , 123 Wn.2d 446, 868 P.2d 146 (1994) .....	9, 13, 14, 18
<i>Miller v. City of Pasco</i> , 50 Wn.2d 229, 310 P.2d 863, 865 (1957) .....	18
<i>Scott Paper Co. v. City of Anacortes</i> , 90 Wn.2d 19, 578 P.2d 1292 (1978) .....	26
<i>Teaford v. Howard</i> , 104 Wn.2d 580, 707 P.2d 1327 (1985) .....	9, 12, 13, 24

## STATUTES

RCW 29A.56.110.....	10, 11, 12, 31
RCW 29A.56.140.....	1, 9, 11, 37
RCW 29A.56.150.....	16
RCW 35.27.010 .....	18
RCW 35.27.370(2) .....	18, 24
RCW 42.23.070 .....	36, 37
RCW 47.52.050 .....	18
